Mayor Nolan offered the following Ordinance and moved on its adoption and authorized its publication according to law:

BOROUGH OF HIGHLANDS

ORDINANCE NO. O-13-36_

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF HIGHLANDS IN THE COUNTY OF MONMOUTH STATE OF NEW JERSEY AMENDING BOROUGH ORDINANCE 7-3.8A SO AS TO REFLECT THE TEMPORARY PERMIT PARKING REQUIREMENTS FOR GUESTS

WHEREAS, The Borough of Highlands by ordinance No. O-12-5 repealed Section 7-3.8 of the Revised Ordinances of the Borough of Highlands entitled "Permit Parking for Residents," in its entirety; and

WHEREAS, Section 7-3.8A of the Borough Ordinances entitled "Temporary Permit Parking for Residents during Washington Avenue Reconstruction Project" refers to Section 7-3.8(d), which has since been repealed; and

WHEREAS, The Borough wishes to amend Section 7-3.8A to clarify the Temporary Permit Parking Requirements for Guests and to eliminate any confusion that may arise because of the reference to Section 7-3.8(d); and

WHEREAS, The Borough of Highlands finds that it is in its best interest to amend Section 7-3.8A of the Borough Ordinances to clarify the Temporary Permit Parking Requirements for Guests and to eliminate any confusions that may arise because of the reference to Section 7-3.8(d).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDRAINED BY THE BOROUGH OF HIGHLANDS as follows:

Section 1. Section 7-3.8A(a), entitled: "Temporary Permit Parking for Residents during Washington Avenue Reconstruction Project" shall be amended to provide as follows:

7-3.8A Temporary Permit Parking for Residents during Washington Avenue Reconstruction Project

a. Parking on the above named streets or portions of said streets shall be restricted at all times to vehicles of residents, their family members and gusts displaying a proper permit or placard issued by the Borough Clerk. Guest placards, not to exceed two per residence, shall be available at the Borough Clerk's office upon application. These shall be assigned permanently to the applicant for use at the residence and shall be used by guests and/or visitors while parked on the said streets. **Section 2. SEVERABILITY**. If any section, subsection, sentence, clause or phrase of this Ordinance is for any reason held to be unconstitutional or invalid, such decision shall not affect the remaining portions of this Ordinance, which shall otherwise remain in full force and effect.

Section 3. REPEALER. All ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency.

Section 4. EFFECTIVE DATE. This Ordinance shall take effect after final passage as provided by law.

Seconded by Ms. Ryan and adopted on the following roll call vote:

ROLL CAL	L:
AYES:	Ms. Ryan, Mr. Redmond, Mr. Francy, Ms. Kane, Mayor Nolan
NAYES:	None
ABSENT:	None
ABSTAIN:	None
DATE:	December 18, 2013

Carolyn Cummins, Borough Clerk

Introduction:	December 4, 2013
Publication:	December 7, 2013, Asbury Park Press
P.H./Adoption:	December 18, 2013
Publication	